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Rising Immigrant Workers, Stable Segregation
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Hispanic: Historical Origins

►Largest group of immigrant workers

►California Gold Rush, Emergency Farm Labor Agreement (1942): low-

skilled workers seeking economic opportunity

►Political migration: Central America

►Immigration and National Act
 1965: granted Cubans special status as refugees, but made it difficult for 

other Hispanics to obtain immigration visas



Hispanic: Most Concentrated Occupations 

►Graders and Sorters, Agricultural Products

►Agricultural Workers

►Drywall Installers, Ceiling Tile Installers, and Tapers

►Plasterers and Stucco Masons

►Pressers, Textile, Garment, and Related Materials

►Sewing Machine Operators

►Packaging and Filling Machine Operators



Asian: Historical Origins

►Largest group of new immigrants

►First as low-skilled, low-wage laborers --> high-skilled occupations

►Immigration and National Act

 1965: removed national-origin quotas

 1990: H1-B visa program



Asian: Most Concentrated Occupations 

►Software Developers, Applications and and Systems Software

►Computer Hardware Engineers

►Medical Scientists, and Life Scientists

►Physical Scientists

►Health Diagnosing and Treating Practitioner Support Technicians

►Gaming Services Workers

►Personal Appearance Workers



Conceptual Framework
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1. Cultural Devaluation

►The social status of incumbents influences occupations’ status

►“… work done by low-status immigrants is likely to be culturally 

devalued, consonant with the argument that immigrants’ low status 

can transfer to their work itself.” (Catanzarite 2002:306)
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2. Work Environmental Exposure

►Physical

►Psychological

►Social
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3. Confounding

►Selection, sorting

►How people come to do the work they do

Occupational
Segregation

Confounders

Health/Well-being



Who will be Mostly Affected?

►Native-born or foreign-born workers?



An Empirical Investigation



Empirical Findings: Data and Sample

►Data

 2004–2014 National Health Interview Surveys (NHIS)

 O*NET

 2004–2014 American Community Surveys (ACS)

►Sample

 Ages 22–64

 Reported to be working during the week before the survey



Empirical Findings: Measures

►Health outcomes

 Self-reported health

 Psychological distress (K6)

►Occupational segregation

 ACS: %workers who are immigrants for each occupation (by region)

►Occupational-level sorting and exposure variables

 O*NET



Empirical Findings: Descriptive Statistics



Empirical Findings: Native-born Workers 

Poor Self-reported Health Severe Psychological 
Distress

Occupation % 
Immigrants

0.237*** 
(0.008)

0.020*
(0.010)

0.041***
(0.010)

0.015
(0.010)

0.232*** 
(0.013)

0.026
(0.017)

0.033*
(0.017)

0.020
(0.017)

Sorting 
Variables

No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes

Exposure 
Variables

No No Yes Yes No No Yes Yes



Empirical Findings: Foreign-born Workers 

Poor Self-reported Health Severe Psychological 
Distress

Occupation % 
Immigrants

0.139*** 
(0.011)

0.001 
(0.014)

0.042** 
(0.014)

0.003
(0.015)

0.093*** 
(0.021)

0.022 
(0.029)

0.009
(0.027)

0.013 
(0.028)

Sorting 
Variables

No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes

Exposure 
Variables

No No Yes Yes No No Yes Yes



Empirical Findings: Sorting or Exposure?



Empirical Findings

►Driven by occupations overrepresented by Hispanic immigrant 

workers

 Working in occupations with higher numbers of Asian immigrants tend to be 

associated with lower odds of poor self-reported health and psychological 

distress



Discussion and Future Directions

►Broadening the lens

 Households, organizations, societies

 Across generations

►Joint segregation along multiple dimensions

►Learning from good and “resilient” occupations

►Comparisons across societies and time
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